
Decision No. ' 61.26S ", 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC tlTILITIES COMMISSION' OF THE StATE, OF' CAI.IFORNIA 

In the Mateer of the Application of ) 
SOlJ'1'HERN PACIFIC COMPANY for autbor1~y), 
to increase zone passe:tlger fares ) Applicaeion No. 42427, 
between San Francisco" San Jose and ) 
Vasona, and intexmed1ate points. ) 

Charles 'tV. Burkett z Jr." for Southern' Pacific 
company~ applican~. 

Robert E .. L .. Collier and Elmer Ross, for Peninsula 
Cotmnuters Clul>, protestant. 

Orville I. Vlright, for Dion R. Holm, City Attorney" 
City and County of San Francisco, Francis A .. 
S?uido in propria persona, interested partIes. 

Hector Anninos and Timothy .J.. Canty, for the 
commIssion staff. 

OPINION 
~ _.-. ... - - ....... 

, , 

By the above-entitled application, filedJune'30" 1960, , 

Southel:U Pacific Company seeks. authority" under Section 454 of'tbe " 

Public Utilities Code, to increase its 'one-way, round-trip and', e01llDnl­

tation zone fares in the territory between san Francisco, on ',the one 

hand, and Vaaona and San. Jose, on the other band, 'the' so-called'" 

Peninsula local service. 

Public hearings on the application were held, before 

CommiSSioner C. Lyn Fox and Examiner William E. Turpen at, San 

Franei.sco on October 17, 18" 19' and 20. 1960. Evidence was presented 
, ,I 

by several officials and employees of Southern Pacific Company and by' 

transportation engineers of the Commission's staff ~ . 

Applicant f s peninsula service is entirely different' from· any 

of its other pa.ssenger operations •. About 13,.000 passengers per day 

are moved in each direction. Tberecord shows that 89pe-rcent of the 

northbound travel occurs during the morning rush hourperlod and 

83 percent of the sou~b.bound travel occurs during the evening rush· 

hour. During the period 1955-1957. Southern Pacific'replace~ most of ... 
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the coaches used in the peninsula serviee by , a spec1&l type' of 

double-deck c:ar~ ealled,gallery Cars. Thirty-one of t:besecars 'are 

now in ' service. 

The present fare structure, was' established, November .',11, 

1957, pursuant to Decision No., 55707 "dated, October 22, 1957~ in 

,P;pplication No. 38951. At that: time' the ,47-mile long peninsula 

territory was divided into six fare zones, with: the" same £are, appli­

cable framor to any point in each zone. 11 'In addition 1» one-way 

and round-trip tickets, applicant· offers two types of monthly commu­

tation tickets, one good five days each week and the other good every 

day of the ,m:onth, weekly commutaticm" tickets, and ,students', monthly 

and weekly commutation tickets., Applicant als<> sells a20'-ride, 

family ticket. 

In respect to the fares from and to San FranciSCO, applicant 

now seeks authority to increase all the monthly commute and 20-ride 

tickets by $2 .00 (except students' monthly commute 'WOuld be; increased 

$1.00), and the weekly commute tickets by SO cents. !be one~ay 

fares would be increased by amounts ranging from 10 to 14 cents, and 

the round-trip fares by amounts ranging, from 19 te> 27 cents., Similax­

increases would be made in fares applicable be'tWeen peninsula' points. 

An engineer from the CommiSSion's staff offered for con~ 

sideration two alternate fare structures. The first,' of these 

provided for smaller increases in the 20-ride and student weekly 

tickets than proposed by appliea.nt,by applying the same percentage 

increase to tbese fares. as the percentage increase of applicant r s, 

1:.7 The six zones hive the foliOWi1ig stations as their southern 
boundaries; ,', '. 

Zone 1: Millbrae 
2: Hayward Park 
3: Redwood City 
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5: Loyola' and SuxmY'V'ale 
6: Vasona, and San Jose 
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proposed change in the month1:y commute fares between tbe· same points. 

The second alternate provided for smaller increases· than· proposed by· 

applicant in the monthly comwate fares. applicable to the first three 

zones, with smaller increases in the 20-ride. and student weekly. 

tickets compute<! similar to dle manner used in the first· alternate' .. 

The present~ proposed~ and 8taff a.lternate. fares between San 

Francisco and tbe six zones are compared in Appendix· A .hereto. 

Both applicaut and the staff presented studies they bad . 

made of the estfmated results of conducting the penfn~la operations 

under the present fares and under tbe proposed fares •. Applicant used 

the operating results for 1959· and adjusted the costs to reflect 

wage and other increases as of July 1,. 1960. !he staff's estimates 

are for the year 1961, and show less revenue than· appl:tcant due to 

the assumption that a downtrend in traffic will contfnueand that a 
. . 

fare increase will cause a further diminution in traffic. Both· 

applicant and the staff included in the revenues .amounts . equal. to· 

what would bavebeen received· if· all passes bad been paid" for at the 
.. 

regular fares. The expenses used are out-of-poc;ket expenses-only 
, .' '.>' " 

and do not include any fixed costs.: The estimates"are shown 1n the" 

following table. 

SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY 
ESTIMATED OP&RATlNG RESULTS - PENiNSULA SER.VICE 

Revenues 
Out-of-Pocket Expenses 
Out-of-Pocket Loss 
Revenue Above Out-of-
Pocket 

Present Fares 
Applicant'S Seat £ 

Eseimate Estimate 

Proposed Fares· 
Applicant'S S~aff 

Estimate Estimate 

Under. tbeal ternate fare proposals suggested by ··the staff 

the estimated revenueS would be $35-,.400 less than the ,above ~figures' 
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in the ease of the first alternate. and $47.100 less in the case of 

the second alternate. 

The record shows that there is an additional item of . 

expense. not included in the expense fi.gures in the· above. table. 
, •• I ' 

that would not be incurred if the peninsula service were· not operated. 

During recent years Southern Pacific .Company bas made a -considerable 

capital expenditure for new gallery cars-and diesel locomotives for 

this operation. Applicant has' an interest· expense of $249.000·· a 

year on the gallery cars and $207.000 a year on the proportion of 

the locomotives used in the peninsula passenger service. This makes 

a total additional expense of $456.000 per year.~f . . 

From. the table .above it can be . seen that .the staff's 

estimate of out-of-pocket costs- is some $700,000 lower than the. 

applicant's estimate _ However) even· if· the most optimistic new is 

taken, as shown by the staff's- estimate of $l46,200.netrevenue 

above out-of-pocket expenses. it would. not provide sufficient reve­

nues above the out-of-pocket-costs to meet the interest-expenses .. 

It is clear, therefore,. that even if. the full amount· of < the sought 

increase is. authorized,. the peninsula service will be· operating at. & . 

loss. In view of this,. it does not appear necessary to discuss and -

resolve the differences between the applicant t s and the staff's 

estimates of out-o£-pocketcosts. 

However, these conclusions. do not mean that we accept the 

staff's methods of computing the expenses as correct. When alloca­

tions of expenses have to be made on· somewhat. arbitrary,bases~·· as is 

17 The interest expense on 1:he gallery cars and locomotives. was 
included as a proper expense to consider when thepreseut fares 
were established in Decision No. 55707. . 
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the case bcre~. different parties ean reach differing results~ each of .. 

which may be valid. There are some inconsistencies in ehe positions· 

taken by the staff. For exaxnple:. the staff obj ected' to- the applicant 
, , 

comparing its fares with commute fares elsewhere,. yet did notbesi­

tate- to reduce some of. applicant's costs based on a compariSon of .... 

costs' of other railroads. 

The question tben rema1n.s as to how the increase should be 

applied. 'the alternate fare structure suggested by the staff would 

return less revenue than the fare structure' proposed by. applicant. 

The main differences involved here relate to the monthly com:nute 

fares and the 20-ride tickets. Applieaue seel~a' '\l1liform increase 

applicable ae all zones,. and the same amount of increase on the 

20-ride tickets as on 1:be monthly commute . t1ckets~, . Applicant con­

tends that the increases in costs are substantially the same.whether 

the rider travels one' zone or six zones and that the 20-ride ti~ket. 

user is, not now payingbis fair share of the costs. On the- other, 

hand, the staff contends that applicant's proposals' disrupt the' . 

present pattern of fare differences and require the short-haul. rider 

to pay an inequitably larger share of the increase. The staff pointS 
, 

out that:. \1nder applicant's proposal,. the percentage increase in the . 

monthly commute between San FranciSCO and Zone, 1 amounts to. 1&.7' 

percent:. while between San FranciSCO and Zone 6 the percentage, 

increase is only 7.7 percent.. On the 20-ride,··tickets,. . the Zone 1 

increase is 2S percent and the Zone 6 increase is 12~9 pereerit. 

1n regard to the 2C-ride tic:<ets, s'l'lica4l.t contends t'hat 

th.'.5 ~y'?e of ticket was or~ginally de-signed for family ~ in off . 

hours, but the trend bas beeu :::or its use by commuters who; 'forsoce 
. !. • 

:e.a30:l. or anothe':':. . do not ride regularly.' A,r .. 1icant. states.tbat su~h' ." 

riders e.dd to the cost as it is necessary ",=0 M...,~spacea~~ilabl~ ... 
"., . 

when it is not known if it will be used. Applicaut fe~ls. that' ~-a~ 
I:. 
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of this type of use .. the 20-ride ticket user should pay.:l gre.:lter 

share of the cost. It appears to us that" this: ticket, is, nothing more , 

t~ Co bw~cb. of onC'-WJlY 0= rOU".."lG-trip tickets purchased: 31: one" ti:n~ , 

! 
I 
I 
I 
I 

! 

at ~ dise~unt~ 3:ld i::. n.9.eure is. more nearly like the one-way orround-, i' 
I ' 

tr:tp tic:lc:et than lik~ & true commute-ticket offered toa 'steady : rider .. 
c ", ' ' '.: ,'. c 

A representative of ,the Pen111SUla COmmuters Club appeared 
I 

as a protestant. He did not oppose a fare, increase"as 'such, but 
. ' , , , 

expressed concern that repeated fare increases wilf restllt ~ 'loss' of, 

patronage and further requests for diminution of service. No one 

elsa appeared to protest the application .. 

We hereby find and conclude that, the fare increases as pro­

posed by Southern Pacific Company, as set forth in the application 

filed in this proceedl.Us, are justified, and ,should' be',autborized~ The 

record is clear that even with the increased, fares ',thepen1nSula " , 

se~iee will be operated ,at a loss~ 

Based on the evidence' of record' and on the findings: and'" 

conclUSions' set forth in the preceding opinion', 

IT IS ORDERED: 

1. That Southern Pacific, Company be' and it .1shereby 

authorized to publish and file" on not less than five days t notice to 
, , 

the CommiSSion and to the public, the increased: loeal', passenger fares" 

between San Francisco, San Jose, Vasonaand intermediate' stations, 'as' 

proposed in Application No. 42427. 

2. '!bat the autboriey herein granted shall expire unless 
, . 

exercised within s1x1:y days after' the' eff~tive cL9.te' of ,this order. 

3'. That Southern Pacific Company be .and'1t is hereby , 

direc'ted to post and maintain in its passenger cars operated'on,its 
, . .. .. . 

local peninsula service and, in its depots at San Frane1.s.co".,'s.~ .. a"Jose; 
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Vasona and intermediate' stations. allOt:lceofthe' 1Dcreased'f~res 
herein authorized. Such notice ahall·, be posted not:, less· than five' 

days prior to the effective date of ~hfareSandabal1 remain' 

posted for a period,of Dot less than thirty days. 

This order shall become effective twenty . .<Jaysafter the 
. , 

date bereof. . .~ . .. . . ~ .... 

Dated at ~ ~ , california. th:l. _-?.,:.' ......;4"_'day:. ' 

Of~t19'ho.· 

t 

.' '~"'." ..... 
. ,,~I ~ . \ 

n. '''' .. 
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APPUmlX A. • 

.t'-
, , " d' .®J1liIJmLPAOIFlO 'C<lJPANY , " ", ~ 
PRESEl1l'.l PRtll\1SED. ALTERNATE lAND ALTmNATE 11 FAin~ , ~ , 

SAN FRANOISCO '1'0 pmrnSUIA ZONES 

, ',Between SEln Fi'anolseo, I I , , ' '.' • ~.'.' ',-< ,'.' I ' goa 
t " '.., aM . ' t i__ " Monthly . t .' 20- I. Student ~c, _",,', ' • ' • J .• 
1~.;.:_~iQIl& _.:_ Fare~_ t 5-Day Week . I Daily t Weekly I ' Ride t Monthly! , .' WeeklyJ! I Oit&.-WaY • RoWld-TrlRt 

1 Present, $ 12.00 * '13.25 $ ).50 $e.oo $ 7.00 $ 2.()() '.$0 $ .90 
Proposed 14.00 15.25 4.00 10.00 ~.OO 2.$0 .60 le1t) " 
Alterna.te I 14.00 15.25 4'.00 9.25 8.00 2.25 .60 1.10 
Alternato II 13.90 14.~S 4.00 ,9.00 8.06 2.25 .60 1.10 

2 Present $' 15.()O -$ 16.50 $ 4.25 $10.00 $ 9.00 $ 2.50 •• 60 $1.10 
, PropOsed l~.OO 1~.50 4.'15 12.00 10.00 3.00 .'1) 1.)6 
Alternate I 17.00 18.$Q 4.'15 11.25 10.00 ' 2.75 .73 1.)6 
Alternate II 16.75 18.2'4.75 11.25 10.00 2.7$ .73 1.36 

3 . Present t 18.00 $ 19.7S t $.00 $11.50 $11.00 • )~OO •• 77 $1.4$ 
PrOpOS 00 20.00 21.75 5.50 13.50 12.00 3.50 .91 ' 1.64 
Alternate I ~.90 21.7~ 5.50 12.75 12.00 3.25 ' .91 1.64 
Alternate II 19.75 21.50 $.50 12.75 12.00 3.25 .91 1.64 

4 ' Present * 21.00 $ 23.00 t 6.00 $13.001 $1).00 $ 3.50 $1.60 $1.82 
Ptoposoo 23.00 25.00 6.50 15.00,¥ 14.00 4.00 1.14 ~.09 
Alternate I 2).00 25.00 6.$0 14.251 14.00 3.?5 1.14 2.09 
Altornate II 23.00 25.00 6.50 14.25:' 14.00 3.75 1.14 2.09 

~ Fres()nt. $, 24.00 $ 26.50 $ 7.00 $14.50 $15.()() $ 4.00 $1.18 $2.14 
Proposed 26.00 22.50 7.50 16.5() 16.00 4.$0 1.32 2.36-
Alternate I 26.00 2g.50 7.50 15.75 16.00 4.25, 1.32 2.36 ~ 
Alternate II 26.00 22.~ 7.50 15.75 16.00 4.25 1.32 2.36 • 

6 Present. $ 26.00 *' 28.50 • 8.00 $15.50 $17.00 e 4.50 $1.32 $2.36 
Proposed 28.00 30.50 8.50 17.$0 18.00 5.00 1.45 2.59 
Alternate :t 28.00 30.50 ~.50 16.75 18.00 4.75 1.45 2.59 
Alternate II 28.00 30.50 8.50 16.75 18.00 4.75 1.45 2.'9 . 

- ExQ1udes Saturdaysaoo Sundays. , 
/I Hen10 Park - Atherton FarOI Prcsont $12.50, P"oposoo $11..50, Alterna.tes I atJ<i II $13/15. 


